V
al
id
at
io
n
of
 p

4.2.1 Straight punches, slightly smaller than nominal rivet diameter.
4.2.2 Rivet installation equipment as specified by the reference PPS’s.
RIVET TYPE DESIGNATION
CSP310 = Flush Head (Gold Anodize Finnish)
CSP371 Reduced Flush Head (Red Anodize Finish)
RIVET MATERIAL
AD = 2117-T4 Aluminum Alloy
Rivet diameter in 32nds of an inch
Rivet length in 16ths of an inch
CSP310    AD    5    6
Radius
Identification Dimple on Head
Crown
Toronto (de Havilland)
PROPRIETARY INFORMATION
PPS 2.61
Issue 8
Page 5 of 10
5 Procedure
5.1 General
5.1.1 CSP310 and CSP371 rivets are similar to B0205017 and B0205018 rivets, respectively,
with the exception of the slight crown on the manufactured head and the inclusion of a
radius at the head/shank juncture.
5.1.2 These rivets are designed to be self sealing by means of localized interference of the
head/shank radius at the bottom of the countersink.
5.1.3 Although the maximum sealing function of the rivet is achieved when installed in a
machined countersunk hole, installation in dimpled holes is permissible where specified
on the engineering drawing.
5.1.4 When replacing installed CSP310 and CSP371 rivets for repair or rework, it is necessary
to install another CSP310 or CSP371 rivet as the existing countersink diameter will be
too large for proper installation of a B0205017 or B0205018 rivet.
5.2 Removing Rivets
5.2.1 Remove installed rivets as follows:
Step 1. Select a drill the same diameter as the nominal rivet shank diameter according to
PPS 1.09.
Step 2. Using a drill guide block, drill through the manufactured rivet head a distance equal
to its height according to PPS 1.09. If access to the manufactured head is blocked,
it is acceptable to drill through the shop head instead.  Drilling through the
manufactured head is preferable to the drilling through the shop head as it is
centred with more accuracy than the shop head and the identification dimple can be
used as a guide for the drill.
Step 3. Pry off the head with a straight punch.  Take care to avoid damaging the structure.
Step 4. Back up the sheet on the side opposite the drilled out head to prevent dimpling
around the rivet hole and drive out the rivet shank with a straight punch slightly
smaller than the nominal rivet diameter.
5.3 Hole Requirements
5.3.1 After removing the rivet, ensure that the hole requirements specified in Table 1 are met.
Measure the countersink diameter according to PPS 1.33.  Do not attempt to verify the
size of a countersink by inserting a CSP310 or CSP371 rivet into the rivet hole. Refer all
enlarged holes or countersinks to Liaison Engineering for disposition.
PPS 2.61
Issue 8
Page 6 of 10
Toronto (de Havilland)
PROPRIETARY INFORMATION
Table 1 - Hole Data
5.4 Selecting Replacement Rivet Length
5.4.1 Select the rivet length which will form a shop head meeting the requirements of this PPS.
As a general rule, the length of the undriven rivet should be 1 1/2 times the nominal
shank diameter plus the thickness of the material in which the rivet is to be installed (see
Figure 3).
Figure 3 - Determining Suitable Rivet Length
5.5 Riveting Operations